Obsidian Circuit  |  Onyx — VALKYRJA  |  Technical Product Memorandum PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL
© 2026 Obsidian Circuit. Proprietary & Confidential. Page 1 QWAMOS v3.1.0
OBSIDIAN CIRCUIT
TECHNICAL PRODUCT MEMORANDUM
CODENAME:
VALKYRJA
INTELLIGENCE-GRADE MOBILE COMPUTING PLATFORM
DOCUMENT TYPE Technical Product Memorandum — Manufacturer & Supplier Brief

AI Governor hypervisor/ai_governor.py ML-driven CPU/memory/I/O resource allocation per VM
LoRA Fine-tuning ai_security/lora_finetuning.py On-device model fine-tuning for threat intelligence adaptation
10.5 SecureType Keyboard
Feature Implementation
Per-Keystroke PQC Encryption ML-KEM-1024 encryption applied to each individual keypress before leaving keyboard subsystem
Coordinate Obfuscation ±5 px random noise added to touch coordinates — defeats stylometric fingerprinting
Layout Randomization Keyboard layout reshuffled every 30 seconds — defeats layout memorization shoulder surfing
Anti-Screenshot FLAG_SECURE active whenever keyboard is visible — no screen capture possible
Clipboard Isolation Clipboard contents encrypted and scoped per-VM — no cross-VM clipboard access
AI Typing Verification Behavioral biometric model detects typing rhythm anomalies — alerts on unauthorized user
Obsidian Circuit  |  Onyx — VALKYRJA  |  Technical Product Memorandum PROPRIETARY & CONFIDENTIAL
© 2026 Obsidian Circuit. Proprietary & Confidential. Page 18 QWAMOS v3.1.0
SECTION 11 — SUPPLIER PROCUREMENT TARGETS
Component Sourcing Strategy & Primary Contacts
11.1 Critical Path Components
Component Target Supplier(s) Priority Lead Time Est.
RK3588 SoC Rockchip Electronics (direct); Arrow, Avnet,
Mouser
P0 — Critical 8–16 weeks (stock); 16–24 weeks (custom)
Samsung FMP LEAD 2.0 Display Samsung Display Corporation — Mobile
Display Business Division (B2B direct)
P0 — Critical 12–18 months (custom panel program)
32 GB LPDDR5X RAM Samsung Semiconductor; SK Hynix; Micron
Technology
P0 — Critical 12–16 weeks
1 TB UFS 4.0 Storage Samsung Semiconductor (KLUDG8); SK
Hynix (H28U1); Micron (MTFC)
P0 — Critical 12–16 weeks
Graphene-Silicon Primary Cell Lyten Inc. (US); Graphene Manufacturing
Group (AU); Sila Nanotechnologies
P0 — Critical 18–24 months (custom cell program)
Betavolt BV100 Nuclear Cell Betavolt New Energy Technology Co.
(Beijing) — NRC licensing parallel track
P0 — Critical 12–18 months + regulatory
Infineon HSM (SLB9672) Infineon Technologies AG; Digi-Key,
Mouser
P1 — High 16–20 weeks
Sierra Wireless EM9190 5G
Modem
Semtech Corporation (Sierra Wireless
parent); Arrow Electronics
P1 — High 12–16 weeks
Perovskite QD Solar Film Saule Technologies (PL); Quantum
Solutions; Greatcell Solar
P1 — High 18–24 months (custom deposition)
WiFi 7 / BT 5.4 / UWB Module Qualcomm FastConnect 7900; MediaTek
Filogic 880; NXP SR150
P2 —
Standard
12–16 weeks
Camera Modules Sony Semiconductor (IMX989/IMX766);
Samsung ISOCELL (HP9/GN5)
P2 —
Standard
16–20 weeks
NVMe SSD (512 GB) Samsung (PM9A3); SK Hynix (PC801);
Western Digital (SN850X custom)
P2 —
Standard
12–16 weeks
11.2 Manufacturing Engagement Strategy
ODM Partner Profile Engagement Priority
Foxconn Technology Group World's largest contract electronics manufacturer; significant security device
experience; US and Taiwan facilities